the lending bank. The lending bank provides funding for the export loan at
a floating rate (usually LIBOR plus a margin). UKEF makes up the difference
when the lender’s floating rate, inclusive of margin, is higher than the
agreed fixed rate. Conversely, where the floating rate, inclusive of margin, is
lower than the fixed rate, UKEF receives the difference from the lender.

UKEF seeks to limit its exposure to interest rate risk through the use of
effective hedging instruments such as interest rate swaps.

Sensitivities to movements in interest rates were:

1% increase in
interest rates

£’000

1% decrease in
interest rates

£’000

As at 31 March 2021

Interest rate swap arrangements on Export Finance Loan
Guarantees

9 11

Interest rate derivative contracts entered into for hedging
purposes

– –

Net impact on profit or loss 9 11

As at 31 March 2020

Interest rate swap arrangements on Export Finance Loan
Guarantees

(6) 45

Interest rate derivative contracts entered into for hedging
purposes

– –

Net impact on profit or loss (6) 45

Sensitivities to movements at 5% increase and decrease in interest rate
volatility were nil (2019-20: nil) for interest rate swap arrangements.

254 | UK Export Finance Annual Report and Accounts 2020-21

The maturity profile of UKEF’s interest rate derivatives, expressed at their
notional value, is as follows:

1 year
or less

£’000

Between 1
and 5 years

£’000

After
5 years

£’000

Total

£’000

As at 31 March 2021

Interest rate swap arrangements on
Export Finance Loan Guarantees

1,496 1,526 – 3,022

Interest rate derivative contracts
entered into for hedging purposes

(1,509) – – (1,509)

As at 31 March 2020

Interest rate swap arrangements on
Export Finance Loan Guarantees

2,387 5,098 – 7,485

Interest rate derivative contracts
entered into for hedging purposes

2,017 1,720 – 3,737

20(a)(ii)	 Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk arises from 2 main areas: transaction risk and
translation risk. Transaction risk is the risk of movements in the sterling value
of foreign currency receipts on conversion into sterling. Translation risk is the
risk that UKEF’s Statement of Financial Position and net operating income will
be adversely impacted by changes in the sterling value of foreign currency
denominated assets and liabilities from movements in foreign currency
exchange rates. UKEF is heavily exposed to translation risk due to the value
of non-sterling assets and liabilities held. The most significant exposure